## City of Macclenny FFY 2020 CDBG-CV Program Second Public Hearing Notice

The City of Macclenny will be applying to the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO) for funding through the FFY 2020 Small Cities Community Development Block Grant – Coronavirus (CDBG-CV) Program, in the amount of \$291,000. This funding may be used only to cover costs associated with preparing for, responding to, or recovering from the COVID-19 pandemic.

Projects funded through the CDBG-CV Program must meet one of the following National Objectives:

- 1. Provide benefit to low- and moderate-income (LMI) persons;
- 2. Prevent or eliminate slum or blight conditions; or
- 3. Address community development needs with particular urgency because existing conditions pose a serious and immediate threat to the health or welfare of the community for which other funding is not available.

The activities, dollar amounts and estimated percentage of benefit to low- to moderate-income persons associated with the City of Macclenny's application are as follows:

Activity Name	CDBG Funding	LMI Benefit
Administration	\$23,100	NA
Engineering	\$56,000	NA
Construction	\$211,900	>51%

The Macclenny CDBG-CV Program will include the installation of walkways, touchless public restroom facilities, and associated modifications throughout the City of Macclenny's public parks in support of the City of Macclenny's efforts to safely reopen its public parks in accordance with the current CDC guidance. The installation of walkways, touchless public restroom facilities, and associated modifications will be conducted within two park facilities to include Memorial Park and Heritage Park. These activities will constitute a single service area of citywide benefit. Additionally, the Macclenny CDBG-CV Program will include ADA accessibility improvements throughout both parks.

Additional information regarding the Maccenny CDBG-CV Program will be provided at the virtual public hearing.

In developing its CDBG-CV Program application, the City of Macclenny must consider the potential for displacement of persons and plan to minimize displacement of persons as a result of any proposed activities. The City of Macclenny does not expect that anyone will be displaced as a result of the CDBG-CV funded activities. If any persons are displaced as a result of the planned activities, the City of Macclenny will assist them as described in the City's adopted Anti-Displacement and Relocation Policy, which is available for review at City Hall and on the City's website.

The City of Macclenny will host a virtual public hearing to provide all members of the general public an opportunity to participate and provide public comment on October 26, 2021, at 5:30 PM. For information concerning the virtual public hearing, contact Melissa Thompson at (904) 259-0972, or by email at <a href="melissa@cityofmacclenny.com">melissa@cityofmacclenny.com</a>. Persons wanting to submit written comments should send them to Melissa Thompson by email at <a href="melissa@cityofmacclenny.com">melissa@cityofmacclenny.com</a>, no later than October 26, 2021, at 5:00 PM.

Any non-English speaking person wishing to attend the public hearing should contact Melissa Thompson at (904) 259-0972, or by email at <a href="melissa@cityofmacclenny.com">melissa@cityofmacclenny.com</a>, at least five days prior to the hearing and an interpreter will be provided.

To connect to the virtual Public Meeting on Monday, October 26th, at 5:30PM please call our city's conference line at 904-259-0973. Please provide your name, address, and phone number.

The City of Macclenny is an Affirmative Action, Equal Opportunity Employer, Section 504, Fair Housing Jurisdiction. This institution is an equal opportunity provider.